

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

NOW COMES the Petitioner/Defendant, Mario Garcia-Zavala, by counsel, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 39, and requests leave to proceed *in forma pauperis*. In support this motion, Petitioner provides the following:

1. Petitioner stands convicted, following a bench trial in United States District Court for the District of Maine with Reentry after order of removal, a violation of 8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).

A timely appeal was filed with the First Circuit Court of Appeals, which appeal was denied.

2. Petitioner is petitioning the Supreme Court for a Writ of Certiorari.

3. Petition was found to be indigent on September 22, 2017 and undersigned

counsel, Robert C. Andrews, Esq., was appointed by the District Court pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act to represent Mr. Garcia-Zavala at trial in Maine. Counsel was also appointed by the First Circuit Court of Appeals to represent Mr. Garcia-Zavala regarding an appeal. Attorney Andrews remains Mr. Garcia-Zavala's appointed counsel of record.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
PROVISIONS OF LAW.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	24
I. This is an important federal question involving the Fourth Amendment and Fifth Amendment that has not been settled by this Court but should be because the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit's opinion conflicts with the relevant decisions of this court.	24
II. The United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit has applied the booking information exception to the warnings required by <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i>, compounding the District Court's error that evidence of identity could not be suppressed.....	30
III. This case is an opportunity for the Court to establish certainty and provide guidance to the Circuits of the Court of Appeals that the booking information exception is not a means of avoiding the Court's warning over the use of stop and identify tactics especially in the immigration context.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX IN SEPARATE VOLUME

ORDER ON PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC	1
OPINION IN UNITED STATES v. GARCIA-ZAVALA	3

ORDER ON MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....	14
JUDGMENT	30
MARIO GARCIA-ZAVALA'S APPENDIX BELOW.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

<i>U.S. Const. Amend. IV, (West 2019).....</i>	8
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. V, (West 2019).....</i>	8

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....</i>	36, 37
<i>Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....</i>	33
<i>Hayes v. Florida, 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....</i>	34
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)</i>	21, 22, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)</i>	1
<i>Pennsylvania v Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990)</i>	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....</i>	25
